

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIAN WRENN, et al.,)	Case No. 15-CV-162-FJS
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

COME NOW the Plaintiffs, Brian Wrenn, Joshua Akery, Tyler Whidby, and the Second Amendment Foundation, Inc., by and through undersigned counsel, and submit their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of their Motion for Preliminary Injunction.

Dated: February 6, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

Alan Gura (D.C. Bar No. 453449)
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
105 Oronoco Street, Suite 305
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665

By: /s/ Alan Gura
Alan Gura
Attorney for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement. 1

Statement of Facts. 2

 1. The Regulatory Scheme. 2

 2. The Regulatory Scheme’s Application Against Plaintiffs. 6

Summary of Argument. 7

Argument. 10

 I. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims. 10

 A. Requiring a “Good” or “Proper” Reason to Exercise a
 Fundamental Right Destroys the Right’s Very Nature. 10

 B. Defendant Lanier’s Generalized Discretion to Deny Carry
 Licenses, and the “Good Reason”/“Other Proper Reason”
 Standard, Both Constitute Unlawful Prior Restraints. 17

 C. Defendants’ Licensing Scheme Fails Any Level of
 Means-Ends Scrutiny. 19

 II. Defendants’ Licensing Scheme Irreparably Harms Plaintiffs. 21

 III. The Balance of Equities Favors Granting Injunctive Relief. 22

 IV. The Public Interest Warrants Injunctive Relief. 23

 V. No Bond or Other Security Is Required as a Condition of Injunctive Relief. 23

Conclusion. 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aamer v. Obama,
742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 10

Bateman v. Perdue,
881 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D.N.C. 2012). 20

Beal v. Stern,
184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999).. 19

Bsharah v. United States,
646 A.2d 993 (D.C. 1994). 2

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988).. 18

Clark v. Jeter,
486 U.S. 456 (1988) 20

Davis v. District of Columbia,
158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998).. 21

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 574 (2008).. 12, 14, 15, 19-22

Doctor’s Assocs. v. Stuart,
85 F.3d 975 (2d Cir. 1996).. 23

Drake v. Filko,
724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) 12, 15

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir 2011) 17, 22

Federal Prescription Serv. v. American Pharmaceutical Ass’n,
636 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1980).. 23

Fletcher v. Haas,
851 F. Supp. 2d 287 (D. Mass. 2012). 20

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 23

Hoechst Diafoil Co. v. Nan Ya Plastics Corp.,
174 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1999). 23

Isaacson v. Horne,
716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013). 16, 17

Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) 12, 17, 19

Largent v. Texas,
318 U.S. 418 (1943) 18

Moore v. Madigan,
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) 21

Mosby v. Devine,
851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004). 12, 15, 17

Palmer v. District of Columbia, No. 09-CV-1482,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101945 (D.D.C. July 24, 2014). 1, 10, 13

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007). 17

People v. Zerillo,
219 Mich. 635, 189 N.W. 927 (1922). 12, 14, 15, 17

Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego,
742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014). 12-14, 17, 19, 21

Ross v. Meese,
818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987) 21

Schubert v. De Bard,
398 N.E.2d 1339 (Ind. App. 1980). 12, 14, 17

Speiser v. Randall,
357 U.S. 513 (1958) 11

State v. Reid,
1 Ala. 612 (1840)..... 14

Staub v. City of Baxley,
355 U.S. 313 (1958) 17

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990)..... 12

Woollard v. Gallagher,
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013) 12, 19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 12

U.S. Const. amend. II 12

U.S. Const. amend. IV 12

U.S. Const. amend. IX 12

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

24 D.C.M.R. § 2333.1. 4, 9

24 D.C.M.R. § 2333.2. 4

24 D.C.M.R. § 2333.3. 4

24 D.C.M.R. § 2334.1. 4, 8

Ariz. H.B. 2036 § 9(B)(1), (2012), available at <http://www.azleg.gov/legtext/50leg/2r/bills/hb2036s.pdf>, archived at <http://perma.cc/KA77-TMQ8> (last visited Feb. 6, 2015). 16

D.C. Act 17-690, 56 D.C. Reg. 1162 (Jan. 16, 2009). 2

D.C. Act 20-0564, 62 D.C. Reg. 866 (Jan. 6, 2015). 2

D.C. Act 20-447, 61 D.C. Reg. 10765 (Oct. 9, 2014). 3

D.C. Act 20-462, 61 D.C. Reg. 11814 (Dec. 16, 2014). 3

D.C. Code § 22-4504(a) 2

D.C. Code § 22-4506(a) 2-4, 18

D.C. Code § 7-2509.11 3, 18

D.C. Code § 7-2509.11(1)(A). 8, 9

D.C. Code § 7-2509.11(1)(A). 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) 23

Other Authorities

Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, *Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self- Defense with a Gun*, 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 150 (1995). 22

Henry Campbell Black, *A Dictionary of Law* (1891). 10, 11

L.A. Powe, Jr., *Guns, Words, and Constitutional Interpretation*, 38 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1311 (1997). 17

Mike DeBonis, “Security, not street crime, at risk after gun ruling, D.C. Police Chief Cathy Lanier says,” *Washington Post*, July 30, 2014, available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/local/dc-politics/security-not-street-crime-at-risk-after-gun-ruling-dc-police-chief-cathy-lanier-says/2014/07/30/f8b17e1c-1808-11e4-9e3b-7f2f110c6265_story.html (last visited Feb. 6, 2015) 23

Press Release, *Mayor Gray, Chairman Mendelson and Councilmember Wells Propose Emergency Firearm Legislation*. 3
